GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
FINANCE
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3708
ANSWERED ON:27.04.2012

VACANT POSTS IN REVENUE DEPARTMENT
Tagore Shri Manicka

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of posts lying vacant in Central Board of Direct Taxes (CBDT) and Central Board of Excise and Customs (CBEC),
zone-wise for the last three years; and

(b) the reasons for such vacancy and steps being taken for filling the posts?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI S.S.PALANIMANICKAM)
Pait-wise information in respect of Central Board of Direct Taxes (CBDT) is as under:
(a) 1062 Posts of Group "A’ FRS(IT) are recently vacant. Zone-wise break up of vacancies is not maintained centrally.

Posts in Group ‘B and "C* Cadres in the Income Tax Department are de-centralised and the desired information is therefore, not
centrally maintained.

(b) Vacancies arise from time to time due to retirement, promotion, officer proceeding on deputation, tendering VRS & resignation
etc. These are filled by promotion/direct recruitment as per prescribed procedure.

Part-wise information in respect of Central Board of Excise & Customs (CBEC) is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the
House.
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